

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, in her official capacity as Director of the
Missouri Department of Natural Resources Solid Waste Management
Program,
Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Missouri
Civil Case No. 2:13-CV-04022-NKL – Judge Nanette K. Laughrey

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the Becket Fund for Religious Liberty in
Support of Appellant**

Eric S. Baxter
Asma T. Uddin
Diana M. Verm
*The Becket Fund for Religious
Liberty*
3000 K St. NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 349-7221
ebaxter@becketfund.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The State’s interpretation of its “no aid” provisions raises federal constitutional questions under the Equal Protection Clause.....	5
A. Missouri was rife with animus towards Catholics during the time its “no aid” provisions were adopted.....	6
B. The U.S. Supreme Court has consistently concluded that the term “sectarian” in “no aid” provisions like Missouri’s is animated by anti-Catholic nativism.....	12
C. Missouri’s history of anti-Catholicism makes it impossible to enforce its “no aid” provisions against the Learning Center without violating the Equal Protection Clause.....	15
II. The State’s construction of its “no aid” provisions raises federal constitutional questions under the Free Exercise Clause.....	17
III. The State’s construction of its “no aid” provisions raises federal constitutional questions under the Establishment Clause.....	18

IV. The “no aid” provisions should be construed
to avoid federal constitutional questions. 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Children’s Healthcare Is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Min De Parle</i> , 212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	17-18
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Committee for Public Educ. and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	20-21
<i>Council for Secular Humanism v. McNeil</i> , No. 2007-CA-1358 (Fla. Leon County Cir. Ct.)	2
<i>Duncan v. New Hampshire</i> , Docket No. 2013-0455 (N.H. 2013)	2
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	1
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	5, 15-16
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	19
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	2, 14
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	2

<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	2, 5, 12, 14, 21
<i>Staley v. Missouri Dir. of Revenue</i> , 623 S.W.2d 246 (Mo. 1981)	23
<i>State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 687 S.W.2d 162 (Mo. 1985)	22
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2013 COA 20 (Colo. Ct. App. Div. IV)	2
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	2, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 7	<i>passim</i>
Missouri Constitution, Article IX, Section 8.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Synopsis of Remarks by Senator Spaunhorst,” <i>The Weekly Tribune</i> , March 1870	11
Carl F. Kaestle, <i>Pillars of the Republic: Common Schools and American Society, 1780-1860</i> (1983)	14
Charles L. Glenn, Jr., <i>The Myth of the Common School</i> (U. Mass. 1988)	14
Diane Ravitch, <i>The Great School Wars: New York City, 1805-1973</i> , (1974).....	15
Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992)	13

Ira Lupu, <i>The Increasingly Anachronistic Case Against School Vouchers</i> , 13 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 375 (1999).....	14
J. Michael Hoey, “Missouri Education at the Crossroads: The Phelan Miscalculation and the Education Amendment of 1870,” <i>Missouri Historical Review</i> , (July 2001)	7, 8, 11-12
Jeffries & Ryan, A Political History of the Establishment Clause, 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (Nov.2001)	13
John T. McGreevy, Catholicism and American Freedom (2003)	15
Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 657 (1998)	10
Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Davey’s Plea: Blaine, Blair, Writers, and the Protection of Religious Freedom</i> , 27 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 299 (2003)	14
Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Choosing Equality: School Choice, the Constitution, and Civil Society</i> (1999).....	15
Kyle Duncan, <i>Secularism’s Laws: State Blaine Amendments and Religious Persecution</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 493 (2003)	14
Lloyd Jorgenson, <i>The State and the Non-Public School, 1825-1925</i> (1987).....	14
Mark Edward DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
Meir Katz, <i>The State Of Blaine: A Closer Look at the Blaine Amendments And Their Modern Application</i> , 12 Engage: J. Federalist Soc’y Prac. Groups 111 (2011)	9

Paul Kleppner, <i>The Cross of Culture: A Social Analysis of Midwestern Politics, 1850-1900</i> (1970)	14
Ray A. Billington, <i>The Protestant Crusade, 1800-1860: A Study of the Origins of American Nativism</i> (1938)	14
Richard A. Baer, Jr., <i>The Supreme Court's Discriminatory Use of the Term 'Sectarianism,'</i> 6 J.L. & Pol. 449 (1990)	14
Toby J. Heytens, Note, <i>School Choice and State Constitutions</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 117 (2000)	14
Ward M. McAfee, <i>Religion, Race and Reconstruction: The Public School in the Politics of the 1870s</i> (S.U.N.Y. 1998)	14-15
William Barnaby Faherty, "Bigotry and Blunders Break the Bond," <i>The St. Louis Irish: An Unmatched Celtic Community</i> , Missouri Historical Society Press, St. Louis (2001)	6
William G. Ross, <i>Forging New Freedoms: Nativism, Education, and the Constitution 1917-1927</i> (1994)	15
William Hyde, <i>Encyclopedia of the History of St. Louis</i> , Vol. 4, p. 1917. The Southern History Co., New York. 1899.....	9
